

MAT SUIT 1643 of 2023

**Present: Dr. Moumita Bhattacharya, A.D.J., In-charge,
3rd Court, Alipore**

Order No. 07 dated 01.04.2024

Case record is put up today.

Since, the scheduled date, i.e. 30.03.2024, has been declared a holiday by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta vide notification No. **5156-G.S.**, dated **08.12.2023** the case record cannot be proceeded with on the said date.

Petitioner is present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for S.R/A.D.

Through Court Service Return is received after service.

On perusal of the same it is seen that the service has been satisfactory.

Respondent is absent without steps.

None appears on behalf of the respondent on repeated calls. Therefore, let the matter be heard ex-parte against the respondent.

To 23.07.2024 for Ex-parte hearing.

A.D.J. (I/C)
3rd Court, Alipore
(WB00810)