

**Present:- Kumkum Chattopadhyay**

**Mat -1643 of 2023**

**Order no.09  
03.10.2024**

Today is date fixed for hearing petition dt. 23.07.2024.

Written objection has been filed by the respondent.

Heard Ld. Advocates from both sides. Perused the petition as well as case record.

On perusal of the case record it appears that respondent / wife has appeared in this case on 23.07.2024. Since then she did not file any written statement. The case record was fixed for exparte vide order no. 07 dated 01.04.2024. Respondent / wife only has prayed for vacating the exparte order without filing written statement. Hence this petition is rejected.

To **20.01.2025** for exparte hearing.

D/Corrected by me

A D J

Additional District Judge  
3rd Court, Alipore  
JO- WB00742